Direct course expenses 15,418 19,386 13,947 22,262 16,032 26,303 12,555 23,812
Advertising and sales expense 12,838 12,265 22,301 14,774 19,665 11,606 24,729 11,019
General and administrative 10,206 5,717 7,330 5,726 8,651 7,376 6,963 8,857

38,462 37,368 43,578 42,762 44,348 45,285 44,247 43,688

Earnings (loss) from operations 47 (5,204) (4,971) (10,190) (12,194) (6,427) (13,658) (11,023)

Other income (expense), net 161 (144) 652 708 173 68 (106) (79)
Gain on sale of assets 305
Minority interest 23

Edgar Filing: WHITNEY INFORMATION NETWORK INC - Form 424B1

131

2004

Net earnings (loss) $ 208 $ (5,043) $ (4,319) $ (9,482) $ (12,021) $ (6,359) $ (13,764) $ (11,079)

Per share amounts:
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.59) $ (0.51) $ (1.11) $ (1.40) $ (0.74) $ (1.61) $ (1.29)
Basic earnings (loss) per share 0.02 (0.59) (0.51) (1.11) (1.40) (0.74) (1.61) (1.29)

F-15

Edgar Filing: WHITNEY INFORMATION NETWORK INC - Form 424B1

132

2005

Unaudited
quarterly information March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

As
previously
reported

As
restated

As
previously
reported

As
restated

As
previously
reported

As
restated

As
previously
reported

As
restated

(in thousands except per share amounts)

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,312 $ 10,360 $ 16,012 $ 13,969 $ 20,898 $ 20,170 $ 33,244 $ 33,244
Restricted cash 2,952 5,392 7,435 7,285 8,013 5,406 5,406
Deferred course expenses 9,258 12,637 9,593 13,723 9,726 14,218 9,513 14,401
Other current assets 5,273 5,240 3,985 3,980 10,463 8,120 9,817 9,817

Total current assets 27,843 31,189 34,982 39,107 48,372 50,521 57,980 62,868

Note receivable 9,158 9,158
Property and equipment, net 25,450 24,426 24,420 23,421 22,933 21,788 10,082 10,082
Intangible assets, net 6,156 6,361 5,866 6,005 5,751 6,031 5,754 5,754
Deferred tax asset 4,887 6,679 7,287 7,287
Other noncurrent assets 4,833 5,708 4,831 5,750 5,082 5,897 6,955 7,054

Total assets $ 64,282 $ 67,684 $ 70,099 $ 74,284 $ 87,025 $ 90,916 $ 97,216 $ 102,203

Deferred revenue $ 70,136 $ 92,800 $ 74,552 $ 102,770 $ 80,463 $ 112,233 $ 80,580 $ 116,777
Accounts payable 5,470 6,839 3,054 4,448 5,544 5,851 3,691 3,691
Due to stockholder 5,110 5,110
Other current liabilities 4,778 5,373 5,650 6,628 5,980 7,915 10,036 10,036

Total current liabilities 80,384 105,012 83,256 113,847 91,987 125,999 99,417 135,614

Long term debt, noncurrent 11,654 11,654 11,501 11,501 10,553 10,553 2,912 2,912
Deferred revenue, noncurrent 52 125 206 224

Total liabilities 92,038 116,718 94,757 125,472 102,540 136,758 102,329 138,750

Minority interest 1,915 1,915 1,687 1,687 1,632 1,632 3,939 3,939

Commitments and contingencies

Common stock 3,436 3,436 3,436 3,436 3,435 3,435 10,593 10,593
Paid in capital 449 449 449 449 449 449 449 449
Foreign currency translation
adjustment (560) (917) (393) (723) (263) (574) (337) (650)
Accumulated deficit (32,996) (53,917) (29,837) (56,037) (20,768) (50,784) (19,757) (50,878)

Total stockholders' deficit (29,671) (50,949) (26,345) (52,875) (17,147) (47,474) (9,052) (40,486)

Total liabilities and stockholders'
deficit $ 64,282 $ 67,684 $ 70,099 $ 74,284 $ 87,025 $ 90,916 $ 97,216 $ 102,203

F-16

Edgar Filing: WHITNEY INFORMATION NETWORK INC - Form 424B1

133

2004

Unaudited
quarterly information March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

As
previously
reported

As
restated

As
previously
reported

As
restated

As
previously
reported

As
restated

As
previously
reported

As
restated

(in thousands except per share amounts)

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,608 $ 20,536 $ 14,916 $ 12,844 $ 8,893 $ 6,734 $ 4,667 $ 4,667
Restricted cash 2,072 2,072 2,159 2,181 2,181
Deferred course expenses 7,798 10,339 8,403 11,718 9,397 11,710 8,825 11,898
Other current assets 6,986 6,986 6,792 6,792 5,661 5,661 4,983 4,983

Total current assets 37,392 39,933 30,111 33,426 23,951 26,264 20,656 23,729

Property and equipment, net 17,789 17,184 21,874 21,409 27,996 27,736 24,781 24,548
Intangible assets, net 6,930 7,524 6,802 7,256 6,952 7,201 6,352 6,576
Other non current assets 1,736 1,746 1,878 1,889 1,770 1,781 5,166 5,175

Total assets $ 63,847 $ 66,387 $ 60,665 $ 63,980 $ 60,669 $ 62,982 $ 56,955 $ 60,028

Deferred revenue $ 46,549 $ 70,279 $ 49,857 $ 79,589 $ 55,583 $ 78,568 $ 62,689 $ 83,713
Accounts payable 1,377 1,377 2,917 2,917 5,612 5,612 7,413 7,417
Other current liabilities 7,020 7,020 5,657 5,657 5,453 5,453 6,678 6,677

Total current liabilities 54,946 78,676 58,431 88,163 66,648 89,633 76,780 97,803

Long term debt, noncurrent 10,771 10,771 8,421 8,421 11,922 11,922 11,807 11,808

Total liabilities 65,717 89,447 66,852 96,584 78,570 101,556 88,587 109,611

Minority interest 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,977 1,977

Commitments and contingencies

Common stock 3,015 3,015 3,017 3,017 3,267 3,267 3,269 3,269
Paid in capital 449 449 449 449 449 449 449 449
Foreign currency translation
adjustment (293) (669) (244) (629) (187) (530) (182) (550)
Accumulated deficit (7,041) (27,855) (11,409) (37,441) (23,430) (43,759) (37,145) (54,728)

Total stockholders' deficit (3,870) (25,060) (8,187) (34,604) (19,901) (40,573) (33,609) (51,560)

Total liabilities and stockholders'
deficit $ 63,847 $ 66,387 $ 60,665 $ 63,980 $ 60,669 $ 62,982 $ 56,955 $ 60,028

   In addition to the aforementioned restatement adjustments, the Consolidated Balance Sheets include certain other reclassifications identified
during the restatement process. These changes had no effect on the Consolidated Statements of Operations.